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THE SUN RETURNS TGO USL PLAY AT LOCKHART WITH DYNAMOS

The Fort Lauderdale Sun returns to United Soccer.League play at Lockhart
Stadium, hosting the Houston Dynamos. It is a very important game for both
sides,

The Sun is in third place in the USL's Southern Division, but only by one
point; they have 21, one less than Jacksonviile, which hae played eight games
to the Sun's five., The Southern Division race' grew tighter last night, when
Charlotte lost its first match of the season, 1-0 to Dallas. The Americans
are-Foft Lauderdale's next opponents,

Houston, meanwhile, in in a similar position to Fort Lauderdale. The
‘Dynamos 5re in third place in the Southwest with a record of 3-5 and 31 points;
Oklahoma City leads that division and the league with 48 points, but the Dynamos
are only eight behind second place Ballas,

The Dynamos are bringing some familiar faces to‘Foft Lauderdale., Goalkeepers
Mike Barbarick and Roland Sikinger, forwards Jose Neto, Manny Neves and Solomon
Hilton have North American Séccer League experience; perhaps the best-known
Dynamo to Florida fans 1is defender Manny Andruszewski, a one-time Tampa Bay
Rowdis.

The Sun returns from its road trip and exhibition against Hull City a bit
battered. Defender Dave Watson sustéined a bruised calf against Hull, while
Coach Keith Weller has an aching hamstring:; Ron Dufrene is hobbled by a twisted
ankle and Nono Jean-Baptiste's knee is bruised, Mark Schwartz is stili
aching with his hamstring strain and Jim Tietjens' elbow remains sore.

e
All, however, are expected to be fit for the match,
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EXHIBITION GAME PAYS OFF FOR MC CUTCHEON

His play in the Fort Lauderdale Sun's exhibition match against England's
Hull City has paid off for University of Miami goalkeeper Jay McCutcheon, for
although the young New Jerseyan lost the match (1-0), he won a major battle.

McCutcheon has been signed by the Sun as a backup to Jim Tietjens. He will
not, however, dress for tanight's matcﬁ against the Houston Dynamos,

McCutcheon, 22, is a 5-foot-10, l60-pounder who starred at New .Jersey's
Mahwah High School before opting for the University of Miami four vears ago.

He was the Hurricanes' captain and Most .Valuable Player in his senior year.

McCutcheon holds a bachelor of arts in broadcasting and interned as a
television journalist in the sports department ef WIVJ-Channel 4 in Miami,

McCutcheon pleased the Lotkhart fans with his performance against Hull,
his first—ever performance as a professional, He recorded five saves in the game
and limited the visitors to one goalj; Ilull had earlier demolished the Tampa
Bay Rowdies 3-0.

McCutcheon, who is single, still calls New Jersey his place of residence; he
is an avid golfer and fisherman and likes to do videotape production in his

spare time.
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10
1
12
13
14
17
19
20

FORT LAUDERDALE SUN =

NAME

TIETJENS, JIM
DUFRENE, RON
LONGWELL, MARK
GROARK, TOM
WATSON, DAVE
CHRISTENSEN, MARK
HARTFORD, ASA
SCHWARTZ, MARK
CUBILLAS, TEOFILO
ENNEKING, MIKE
JEAN-BAPTISTE, ERNST
WALL, GEOFF
WELLER, KEITH
LIGNOS, JOHN
MULROY, TOM
SALDANA, TODD

Coach: KEITH WELLER

Assistant Coach: DAVE IRVING

Troiner:l EDDIE RODGER

POSITION

GOALKEEPER

DEFENDER
DEFENDER
DEFENDER

‘DEFENDER

MIDFIELDER
MIDFIELDER
FORWARD
MIDFIELDER
MIDFIELDER
FORWARD
MIDFIELDER
MIDFIELDER
DEFENDER
DEFENDER
MIDFIELDER

AGE

26
21
23
22
36
24
33
22
35
22
25
19
37
26
27
22

S

" FORT

HT.

514
59
60
60
61
59

- 96

510
59
62
60
510
59
60
61
514

LAUDERDALE

WT.

175
170
170
170
170
155
159
170
155
185
165
160
150
160
160
170

SUN

CITIZENSHIP

USA

USA

USA

USA
ENGLAND
USA
Scotland
USA

PERU

USA

USA

USA
ENGLAND
USA

USA

USA
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NAME

SIKINGER, ROLAND
BARBARICK, MICHAEL
BOZODA, ROBERT
McDONALD, WILLIAM
ANDRUSZEWSKI, MANNY
DAVIS, GLENN
SCHLOTHAUER, WALTER
ELDER, JIM

NETO, JOSE

BERNARDI, GIULIO
SHKRELI, LESH

BETO

LUGRIS, MARK

NEVES, MANNY
HILTON, SOLOMON
JOHNSON, TONY
SACKS, NATHAN
VOGEL, GARY

POSITION

GOALKEEPER
GOALKEEPER

DEFENDER
DEFENDER
DEFENDER
DEFENDER
DEFENDER
MIDFIELDER
FORWARD
FORWARD
MIDFIELDER
MIDFIELDER
MIDFIELDER
FORWARD
FORWARD
FORWARD
MIDFIELDER
DEFENDER

HT.
6'1
6'2
58
6'0
6'0
6'2
59

59

6'0
5'9
511
510
510
5'7
57
6'2
6'1
58

HOUSTON

42
CITIZENSHIP
200 USA
188  USA
160 USA
185 USA
170 ENGLAND
180 USA
160 USA
160  USA
185 USA
155  USA
160 USA
165 BRAZIL
160 USA
140 USA
165  SIERRA LEONE
185 USA
165  SOUTH AFRICA

155

USA
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May 19 Charlotte (4) at Ft. Lauderdale 3 7826
Moya (Ogu), 18:52 Jean~Baptiste ZLongweIIé, 16:39
Suarez (Ogu), 61:31 Schwartz (Longwell), 80:32
Suarez (Cornolo), 77:09 Lignos (Longwell), 89:46
Cornolo (Atanasio), 85:28
May 23 Buffalo (2) _ at - Ft. Lauderdale (1) so 3249
Salguero (Guldiberg), 37:09 Cubillas (Longwell),4§8:54
May 27 Ft, Lauderdale (2) at Rochester (1) 1037
Schwartz (Weller), 59:08 Karanfilovski (PK), 81:09
Christensen (Schwartz), 76:36
June 1 Ft, Lauderdale (0) at New York (1)
: Hill (Collins), 61:43
June 3 Ft. Lauderdale (4) at Buffalo (2) 1256

Watson (Weller), 17:20

Schwartz (Jean-Baptiste), 25:00
Hartford (Longwell), 54:30
Weller (Jean-Baptiste), 84:20

Corney (Azevedo), 66:36
Salguero (PK), 87:47
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TEAM:
-=“—- STATISTICAL UPDATE Ft.zl-:guderdale Sun
aTED BOOCEN LA RECORD:
DATE: 6 June 1984
NDIVIDUAL STATISTICS
Player GP(S) | MINS. | SHOTS | FOULS |C/E |GOALS ASSTS |PT
Schwartz, Mark 5 347:00 18 7 1/0 3 1 4
Longwell, Mark 5 470:00 12 11 1/0 0 4 4
Jean-Baptiste, Ernst 5 425:00 8 18 0/0 1 2 3
Weller, Keilth 5 458:42 12 11 1/0 1 2 3
Lignos, John 5 391:58 3 12 2/0 1 0 1
Christensen, Mark 4 341:37 3 6 1/1 1 0 1
Cubillas, Teofilo 2 200:00 5 2 0/0 1 0 1
Watson, Dave 5 470:00 1 7 0/0 1 0 1
Hartford, Asa 5 470:00 7 9 2/0 1 0 1
Dufrene, Ron 5 413:00 6 9 0/0 0 0 0
Groark, Tom 5 470:00 2 5 o/0 0 0 0
Saldana, Todd 5 285:78| 5 9 o/0/ | o 0 0 .
Mulroy, Tommy 2 98:00 0 0 0/0 0 0 0
Tietjens, Jim 4 380:00 0 1 0/0 0 0 0
TEAM TOTALS 5 470:00 82 | 107 8/1 9 10 1¢
OPPONENTS' TOTALS 5 47030 67 | 9 4/1 9 7 1¢
- 7 : ~
GOALKEEPERS GP(S) MINS SHOTS SAVES GA SO ALA.
Jim Tietjens 4 380:0( 63 19 8 0 2.00
Tom Mulroy 1 90:0( 4 1 2 0 2,00
OPPONENTS' TOTALS . b 52 2 ’ 3 ol
- T
SCORING BY PERIODS
1 2 oT TOTAL
€
TEAM TOTALS 3 7 0 10
i %
OPPONENTS' TOTALS . £ 0 g
T |
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USL STANDINGS

NORTHERN DIVISION

Team W L GF GA POINTS
New York 4 0 5 3 25
Buffalo 2 4 7 10 19
Rochester 1 6 6 17 15

SOUTHERN DIVISION

Charlotte 4 1 13 7 33
Jacksonville 2 3 10 9 22
FT. LAUDERDALEL 2 3 10 9 21
SOUTHWESTERN DIVISION

Oklahoma City 6 2 18 13 . 48
Dallas 5 2 13 7 39
Houston 3 5 15 18 31
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