

RADIO: WBSS-98 GOLD
Scott Morrison, announce

9 June, 1984

THE SUN RETURNS TO USL PLAY AT LOCKHART WITH DYNAMOS

The Fort Lauderdale Sun returns to United Soccer League play at Lockhart Stadium, hosting the Houston Dynamos. It is a very important game for both sides.

The Sun is in third place in the USL's Southern Division, but only by one point; they have 21, one less than Jacksonville, which has played eight games to the Sun's five. The Southern Division race grew tighter last night, when Charlotte lost its first match of the season, 1-0 to Dallas. The Americans are Fort Lauderdale's next opponents.

Houston, meanwhile, in in a similar position to Fort Lauderdale. The Dynamos are in third place in the Southwest with a record of 3-5 and 31 points; Oklahoma City leads that division and the league with 48 points, but the Dynamos are only eight behind second place Dallas.

The Dynamos are bringing some familiar faces to Fort Lauderdale. Goalkeepers Mike Barbarick and Roland Sikinger, forwards Jose Neto, Manny Neves and Solomon Hilton have North American Soccer League experience; perhaps the best-known Dynamo to Florida fans is defender Manny Andruszewski, a one-time Tampa Bay Rowdie.

The Sun returns from its road trip and exhibition against Hull City a bit battered. Defender Dave Watson sustained a bruised calf against Hull, while Coach Keith Weller has an aching hamstring; Ron Dufrene is hobbled by a twisted ankle and Nono Jean-Baptiste's knee is bruised. Mark Schwartz is still aching with his hamstring strain and Jim Tietjens' elbow remains sore.

All, however, are expected to be fit for the match.



9 July, 1984

EXHIBITION GAME PAYS OFF FOR MC CUTCHEON

His play in the Fort Lauderdale Sun's exhibition match against England's Hull City has paid off for University of Miami goalkeeper Jay McCutcheon, for although the young New Jerseyan lost the match (1-0), he won a major battle.

McCutcheon has been signed by the Sun as a backup to Jim Tietjens. He will not, however, dress for tenight's match against the Houston Dynamos.

McCutcheon, 22, is a 5-foot-10, 160-pounder who starred at New Jersey's Mahwah High School before opting for the University of Miami four years ago. He was the Hurricanes' captain and Most Valuable Player in his senior year.

McCutcheon holds a bachelor of arts in broadcasting and interned as a television journalist in the sports department of WTVJ-Channel 4 in Miami.

McCutcheon pleased the Lockhart fans with his performance against Hull, his first-ever performance as a professional. He recorded five saves in the game and limited the visitors to one goal; Hull had earlier demolished the Tampa Bay Rowdies 3-0.

McCutcheon, who is single, still calls New Jersey his place of residence; he is an avid golfer and fisherman and likes to do videotape production in his spare time.

FORT LAUDERDALE SUN

				li de	MODERANCE	
NO.	NAME	POSITION	AGE	HT.	WT.	CITIZENSHIP
1	TIETJENS, JIM	GOALKEEPER	26	5'11	175	USA
2	DUFRENE, RON	DEFENDER	21	5'9	170	USA
3	LONGWELL, MARK	DEFENDER	23	6'0	170	USA
4	GROARK, TOM	DEFENDER	22	6'0	170	USA
5	WATSON, DAVE	DEFENDER	36	6'1	170	ENGLAND
6	CHRISTENSEN, MARK	MIDFIELDER	24	5'9	155	USA
8	HARTFORD, ASA	MIDFIELDER	33	5'6	155	Scotland
9	SCHWARTZ, MARK	FORWARD	22	5'10	170	USA
10	CUBILLAS, TEOFILO	MIDFIELDER	35	5'9	155	PERU
11	ENNEKING, MIKE	MIDFIELDER	22	6'2	185	USA
12	JEAN-BAPTISTE, ERNST	FORWARD	25	6'0	165	USA
13	WALL, GEOFF	MIDFIELDER	19	5'10	160	USA
14	WELLER, KEITH	MIDFIELDER	37	5'9	150	ENGLAND
17	LIGNOS, JOHN	DEFENDER	26	6'0	160	USA
19	MULROY, TOM	DEFENDER	27	6'1	160	USA
20	SALDANA, TODD	MIDFIELDER	22	5'11	170	USA

Coach: KEITH WELLER

Assistant Coach: DAVE IRVING

Trainer: EDDIE RODGER

HOUSTON DYNAMOS



NO.	NAME	POSITION	HT.	WT.	CITIZENSHIP
F			*	••••	OHIZEINOHII
00	SIKINGER, ROLAND	GOALKEEPER	6'1	200	USA
1	BARBARICK, MICHAEL	GOALKEEPER	6'2	188	USA
2	BOZODA, ROBERT	DEFENDER	5'8	160	USA
3	McDONALD, WILLIAM	DEFENDER	6'0	185	USA
4	ANDRUSZEWSKI, MANNY	DEFENDER	6'0	170	ENGLAND
5	DAVIS, GLENN	DEFENDER	6'2	180	USA
6	SCHLOTHAUER, WALTER	DEFENDER	5'9	160	USA
7	ELDER, JIM	MIDFIELDER	5'9	160	USA
8	NETO, JOSE	FORWARD	6'0	185	USA
9	BERNARDI, GIULIO	FORWARD	5'9	155	USA
10	SHKRELI, LESH	MIDFIELDER	5'11	160	USA
11	BETO	MIDFIELDER	5'10	165	BRAZIL
12	LUGRIS, MARK	MIDFIELDER	5'10	160	USA
13	NEVES, MANNY	FORWARD	5'7	140	USA
16	HILTON, SOLOMON	FORWARD	5'7	165	SIERRA LEONE
17	JOHNSON, TONY	FORWARD	6'2	185	USA
18	SACKS, NATHAN	MIDFIELDER	6'1	165	SOUTH AFRICA
20	VOGEL, GARY	DEFENDER	5'8	155	USA



May 19	Charlotte (4) a	t	Ft. Lauderdale	(3)	7826		
	Moya (Ogu), 18:52 Suarez (Ogu), 61:31 Suarez (Cornolo), 77:09 Cornolo (Atanasio), 85:28		Jean-Baptiste (Long Schwartz (Longwell) Lignos (Longwell),	well), 16:39 , 80:32	7020		
May 23	Buffalo (2) a	t	Ft. Lauderdale	(1) SO	3249		
	Salguero (Guldjberg), 37:09		Cubillas (Longwell), 88:54				
May 27	Ft. Lauderdale (2) a	t	Rochester	(1)	1037		
	Schwartz (Weller), 59:08 Christensen (Schwartz), 76:3	Karanfilovski (PK), 81:09					
June 1	Ft. Lauderdale (0) a	t	New York	(1)			
	- :		Hill (Collins), 61:43				
June 3	Ft. Lauderdale (4)	t.	Buffalo	(2)	1256		
	Watson (Weller), 17:20 Schwartz (Jean-Baptiste), 25 Hartford (Longwell), 54:30 Weller (Jean-Baptiste), 84:2		Corney (Azevedo), 66:36 Salguero (PK), 87:47				



STATISTICAL UPDATE

TEAM: Ft. Lauderdale Sun RECORD: 2-3

DATE: 6 June 1984

NDIVIDUAL STATISTICS

	1	T	7	7				
Player	GP(S)	MINS.	SHOTS	FOULS	C/E	GOALS	A C C MC	
	- 1				10/15	GOALS	ASSTS	PT
Schwartz, Mark	5	347:00	18	7	1/0	3	1	4
Longwell, Mark	5	470:00	12	111	1/0	l o	4	4
Jean-Baptiste, Ernst	5 5 5	425:00	8	18	0/0	1	2	3
Weller, Keith	5	458:42	12	11	1/0	lî	2	3
Lignos, John		391:58	3	12	2/0	1	0	1 1
Christensen, Mark	4	341:37	3	6	1/1	1	l ŏ	li
Cubillas, Teofilo	2	200:00	5	2	0/0	l ī	0	1 1
Watson, Dave	5 5	470:00	1	7	0/0	li	0	l î
Hartford, Asa	5	470:00	7	9	2/0	li	0	1 1
Dufrene, Ron	5	413:00	6	9	0/0	0	0	o
Groark, Tom	5	470:00	2	5	0/0	0	0	0
Saldana, Todd	5 2	285:78		9	0/0/	0	0	0
Mulroy, Tommy	2	98:00	5	0	0/0	0	0	0
Tietjens, Jim	4	380:00	0	1	0/0	0	0	0
	1 1			0695				"
	1							
	1 1			-				
	1	1						
	1 1	l	1				2 - 7 -	
	1 1	1	1					
	1 1	- 1	- 1					
				8 7				
	1 1	1		FA			- 3	
							*	
	1 1			1		-	= H_0	
						0		
TEAM TOTALS	5	470:00	82	107	0 / 1	0	10	-
	1	470:00	04	107	8/1	9	10	19
OPPONENTS' TOTALS	5	470:00	67	96	4/1	9	7	16
	-	770.09		70	4/1	- 7	/	16

GP(S)	MINS	SHOTS	SAVES	GA	SO	G.A.A.
4	380:00 90:00	63 4	19 1	8 2	0	2.00
			ı		10 7: 40	
5	470:00	67	20	10	0	2.00
		82	22			1.80
		4 380:00 1 90:00	4 380:00 63	4 380:00 63 19 1 90:00 4 1	4 380:00 63 19 8 1 90:00 4 1 2	4 380:00 63 19 8 0 1 90:00 4 1 2 0

	SC	ORING B	Y PERIODS		
	1	2	OT	TOTAL	
TEAM TOTALS	3	7	0	10 €	
OPPONENTS' TOTALS	1			+	



USL STANDINGS

NORTHERN DIVISION							
Team	W	L	GF	GA		POINTS	
New York Buffalo Rochester	4 2 1	0 4 6	5 7 6	3 10 17		25 19 15	
SOUTHERN DIVISION							
Charlotte Jacksonville FT. LAUDERDALE	4 2 2	1 3 3	13 10 10	7 9 9		33 22 21	
SOUTHWESTERN DIVISION							
Oklahoma City Dallas Houston	6 5 3	2 2 5	18 13 15	13 7 18	· · · · · ·	48 39 31	